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COMPLAINT JUSTICES OF DISTRICT COURT 

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967 

Chapter 418 

665 

CHAP. 420 

AN ACT Repealing Law Relating to Leases of Right to Take Kelp on 
Submerged Lands. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., T. I, § 26, repealed. Section 26 of Title r of the Revised Statutes is 
repealed. 

Effective October 7, 1967 

Chapter 419 

AN ACT Relating to the Appointment of Clerks of the Judicial Courts. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. R. S., T. 4, § 551, repealed and replaced. Section 55r of Title 4 of 
the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof: 

§ 551. Appointment; tenure 

The clerks of the judicial courts shall be appointed by the Chief Justice of 
the Supreme Judicial Court and shall hold their offices for 4 years. It shall not 
be a requirement for appointment as a clerk of the judicial courts that the 
appointee be an attorney at law. The clerk shall be a resident of the county 
served. Salaries of the clerks shall be paid by the county served, in such amount 
as shall be determined by the Legislature. 

Sec. 2. Intent. It is the intent of the Legislature that clerks of the judicial 
courts shaH continue in office until the expiration of their present terms. 

Effecti,'e October 7, 1967 

Chapter 420 

AN ACT Relating to Compensation of Complaint Justices of the District Court. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of J.1Iiaine, as follows: 

R. S., T. 4, § 161, amended. Section r6r of Title 4 of the Revised Statutes is 
amended by adding at the end of the first paragraph the following sentence: 

Such salary shall not be dependent upon the issuance of a warrant when a com­
plaint has been made before such complaint justice. 

Effective October 7. 1!l67 


